City of Canton

Resolution #2024-24 A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING A POLLING PLACE FOR THE 2025 STATE PRIMARY AND STATE GENERAL ELECTION

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statues 204B.16 subd. 1 requires the City Council, by ordinance or resolution, to designate polling places for the upcoming year, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Canton has fewer than 400 voters and is eligible to vote by mail in statewide elections as authorized under Minnesota Statutes 204b.45, and;

WHEREAS, vote by mail ballot procedures eliminate the need to hire and train poll workers, and;

WHEREAS, the City has benefited from the cost savings associated with vote by mail ballot procedures in previous years, and;

WHEREAS, the State Primary Election is August 12, 2025 and the State General Election is November 4, 2025, and;

WHEREAS, City of Canton residents not wishing to vote by mail can cast ballots at the Fillmore County Courthouse on election days.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Canton, Minnesota:

That the City of Canton is designating vote by mail ballot procedures for the 2025 State Primary and State General Elections;

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Canton will not have a polling place for the 2025 State Primary and State General Election;

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is directed to send a copy of this resolution to the Fillmore County Auditor.

Passed and adopted by the City Council of Canton, Minnesota this 11th day of December 2024.

Josh Nordsving, Mayor

ATTEST:

Anne Koliha, City Clerk